

CHAMBER MATTER

SECTION – IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.4542 OF 2008
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.
...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

HARI & ANR.
...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th March, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue fresh notice, returnable within four weeks, to unserved respondent (s). Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
List after matters are ready for hearing.”

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned alongwith connected matters was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th August, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue fresh notice for service of unserved respondent No.2 in SLP (C) No. 1936/2008, 1937/2008 and 4542/2008.
Notice be given dasti in addition.
Matters be listed immediately after service is complete.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two Respondents in the instant matter. Respondent No.1 is represented through Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate. The counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit of dasti service with proof stating therein that respondent No.2 had died on 22.07.2006, but he has not taken any further steps for bringing on record the LRs. of deceased respondent No.2 for which the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 19th July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the

following Order:-

“On the prayer made by learned counsel for the petitioners, the matter is adjourned by two weeks”.

Lastly, the matter was again listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 5th August, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Learned counsel for the petitioners to take necessary steps to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 within two weeks finally”.

..2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that pursuant to Court's Order dated 05.08.2013, counsel for the petitioner has not taken necessary steps to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.2.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 29th day of June, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Goyal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR